As at 31 March 2022, £70.7 million and 31 March 2021, £72.2 million, initial margin on collateral, which is not available as an offset
to individual exposures, was recorded in derivative financial instruments liabilities instead of other assets.

In addition, certain derivative financial assets and liabilities that are managed by the Group’s trading desks were previously
presented on a gross basis, while the IAS 32 on-balance sheet netting requirements were met. Due to an upgrade of the internal
reporting processes, the intent to net settle was evidenced. The derivative transactions, totalling £14.1 million at 31 March 2023 (31
March 2022: £26.7 million, 31 March 2021: £31.5 million) satisfied the legally enforceable right of set off in terms of IAS 32. These
positions are also operationally net settled through the use of the Continuous Linked Settlement (CLS) system.

The comparative balance sheets have been restated for the reclassifications above. This change has no impact on the comparative
income statements. The impact of these changes on the  31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021 balance sheets and 31 March 2022
cash flows are:

At 31 March 2022
as previously reported Restatement

At 31 March 2022
restated£’000

Assets
Derivative financial instruments 1 617 240  (26 727)  1 590 513
Other assets 2 068 615  70 739  2 139 354
Total assets 58 843 744  44 012  58 887 756
Liabilities
Derivative financial instruments 2 537 303  44 012  2 581 315
Total liabilities  53 103 988  44 012  53 148 000

At 31 March 2021
as previously reported Restatement

At 31 March 2021
restated£’000

Assets
Derivative financial instruments 1 714 743  (31 529)  1 683 214
Other assets 2 165 438  72 208  2 237 646
Total assets 51 450 473  40 679  51 491 152
Liabilities
Derivative financial instruments 2 190 487  40 679  2 231 166
Total liabilities  46 137 977  40 679  46 178 656

The impact of this change on the 31 March 2022 cash flow statement is:

At 31 March 2022
as previously reported Restatement

At 31 March 2022
restated£’000

Operating profit adjusted for non-cash and non-operating items  816 404  —  816 404

Taxation paid  (152 140)  —  (152 140)

Increase in operating assets  (3 318 637)  (3 233)  (3 321 870)

Increase in operating liabilities  5 725 913  3 233  5 729 146

Net cash outflow from operating activities 3 071 540 —  3 071 540

Historical German dividend tax arbitrage transactions
Investec Bank plc has previously been notified by the Office of the Public Prosecutor in Cologne, Germany, that it and certain of its
current and former employees may be involved in possible charges relating to historical involvement in German dividend tax
arbitrage transactions (known as cum-ex transactions). Investigations are ongoing and no formal proceedings have been issued
against Investec Bank plc by the Office of the Public Prosecutor. In addition, Investec Bank plc received certain enquiries in respect
of client tax reclaims for the periods 2010-2011 relating to the historical German dividend arbitrage transactions from the German